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AUTHOR Emma Brennan       

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That a Notice of Decision to Grant Planning Permit T190287 be issued for buildings and works and 

native vegetation removal associated with a telecommunications facility at 145 High Street, Guys 

Hill VIC 3807 subject to the conditions attached to this report. 

 
 

Attachments 

1  Locality Map 1 Page 

2  Development Plans 28 Pages 

3  Copy of Objections and Petition - Circulated to Councillors only 18 Pages 

  
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

 

 

APPLICATION NO.: T190287 

 

APPLICANT: Patrick Armstrong 

 

LAND: 145 High Street, Guys Hill VIC 3807 

 

PROPOSAL: Buildings and works and native vegetation removal associated 

with a telecommunications facility 

 

PLANNING CONTROLS: Rural Conservation Zone Schedule 2 

 Bushfire Management Overlay, Environmental Significance 

Overlay Schedule 1 

 

 

NOTIFICATION & OBJECTIONS: The application has been advertised by sending notices to the 

owners and occupiers of adjoining land.  Six (6) objections 

were received and a petition. 

 

 

KEY PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS: Telecommunication facilities, visual impact, rural and 

landscape character, site location, proximity to dwellings. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

 

 

BACKGROUND: 

There is no relevant planning history for this site. 
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SUBJECT SITE 

The site is located on the North West side of High Street approximately 55 metres north of 

Borchardt Street in Guys Hill.  The site is irregular in shape with an overall area of 3.507 hectares. 

The site is undulating with no easements burdening the property. 

The site is a rural property with extensive vegetation located throughout the land. The site contains 

a number of buildings in the south west (Borchardt Street frontage) portion of the site, including a 

dwelling with access provided by crossovers west side of the property’s frontage. 

The main characteristics of the surrounding area are: 

North: The land to the north includes a rural property with a creek and established vegetation 

with some cleared areas with limited buildings well separated from the subject site. 

South: The land abutting the south include the High Street reserve with a gravel road surface 

and established roadside vegetation.  Properties further south include rural properties 

with extensive remnant vegetation with a dwelling separated by approximately 185 

metres 

East: The land to the east includes a rural residential property with dwelling setback 

approximately 140 -150 metres from the proposed works with some outbuildings and 

with established vegetation between the common boundary and the dwelling. 

West: The land to the west includes a rural residential property with dwelling setback 

approximately 140 -150 metres from the proposed works with some outbuildings and 

with established vegetation between the common boundary and the dwelling. 

The overall area is a rural landscape with agriculture being the dominant use and a number 

watercourses and extensive remnant vegetation.  The area is undulating providing for a rural 

landscape with interspersed buildings and infrastructure noted in the surrounding context.  

PROPOSAL 

The application is for the use and development of a Telecommunications Facility to provide 

improved mobile and data service coverage for Guys Hill and the surrounding area. The applicant 

states that after investigating a number of sites, the proposed property was the preferred site in 

order to meet their needs in regard to coverage and availability as there are no viable co-location 

opportunities. 

The facility will be located in the south east portion of the site with a minimum setback of 12 

metres from the High Street frontage and approximately 5 metres from the east boundary.  The 

infrastructure will be located in a compound area of 10 metres by 10 metres. 

The telecommunications facility will comprise a 30 metre concrete monopole with triangular 

headframe and three panel antennas and radio remote units, with the structure providing an overall 

height of 31.5 metres with ancillary components including and outdoor equipment cabinet 
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The specific components of the proposed installation are described below: 

 

 A 30m concrete monopole with internal cabling; 

 A triangular headframe with mounted panel antennas with the overall height of 31.5metres; 

 A 2.4m high chainlink security compound fence (compound area 10m x 10m), with 3m wide 

access gate; and 

 A 3 metre by 2.5 metre equipment shelter at the base of the monopole. 

 

The compound will be accessed from High Street with a gravel access driveway and new crossover. 

The construction of the telecommunications facility is driven by the State and Federal Funded Black 

Spot Program.  
 

 

PLANNING SCHEME PROVISIONS 

 

Planning Policy Framework (PPF) 

 

The relevant clauses of the PPF are: 

 Clause 11.01-1S Settlement  

o Clause 11.01-1R Green Wedges – Metropolitan Melbourne 

 Clause 12.01-1S Protection of biodiversity 

 Clause 12.05-2S Landscapes 

 Clause 13.02-1S Bushfire planning strategies and principles 

 Clause 19.03-4S Telecommunications 

o Clause 19.03-4R Telecommunications – Metropolitan Melbourne 

 

Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF) 

 

The relevant clauses of the LPPF are: 

 Clause 21.02-2 Landscape 

 Clause 21.02-3 Biodiversity 

 Clause 21.02-4 Wildfire management 

 Clause 21.04-1 Employment; and 

 Clause 21.05-1 Infrastructure provision. 

 

Relevant Particular/ General Provisions and relevant incorporated or reference documents 

 

The relevant provisions/ documents are: 

 Clause 51.02 Metropolitan Green Wedge Land: core planning provisions 

 Clause 52.19 Telecommunications Facility; 

 Clause 65 Decision Guidelines 

 Clause 66 Referral and Notice Provisions 

 Clause 71.02-3 Integrated Decision Making 



TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE - 3 FEBRUARY 2020 

  

Town Planning Committee - 3 February 2020 Page 243 

 Cardinia Shire’s Liveability Plan 2017-2029. 

 

Zone 

 

The land is subject to the Rural Conservation Zone Schedule 2 

 

Overlays 

 

The land is subject to the following overlays: 

 

 Environmental Significance Overlay – Schedule 1 (ESO1). 

 Bushfire Management Overlay 

 

 

PLANNING PERMIT TRIGGERS 

 

The proposal requires a planning permit under the following clauses of the Cardinia Planning 

Scheme: 

 

 Pursuant to Clause 42.01-2 of the Environmental Significance Overlay, a permit is required 

for the removal of vegetation;  

 

 Pursuant to Clause 52.17 a permit is required for the removal of native vegetation; and 

 

 Pursuant to Clause 52.19, a permit is required to construct a building or carry out works for 

a Telecommunications Facility. 

 

 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

 

The application has been advertised pursuant to Section 52 of the Planning and Environment Act 

1987, by: 

 

 Sending notices to the owners and occupiers of adjoining land; 

 Placing one (1) sign on site facing High Street 

 

Council has received six (6) objections to date including a petition with 15 signatories.  

 

 

It is noted that petitions under the Planning and Environment Act are unable to considered as any 

objection has to clearly state the person’s name, address and the reason for the objection and 

states how the objector would be specifically affected by the granting of a permit.  In this case, the 

issues raised in the petition letter have been raised in specific objectors’ letters as such each issue 

has been addressed. 

The key issues that were raised in the objections are: 

 

 Inappropriate infrastructure on a narrow road and potential bushfire emergency impacts. 

 Removal of vegetation is inappropriate for the area. 

 Negative visual impacts to the landscape and rural character of the area; 

 The close proximity of dwellings to the proposed telecommunications facility; 
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Clause 52.19 has an exemption for proposals relating to the Commonwealth Black Spot program 

being exempt from notice and review rights, although the removal of native vegetation is not 

exempt. 

 

 

REFERRALS 
 

The application was not required to be referred to any external authorities or departments. 

 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

The proposal is generally consistent with the relevant Planning Policy Framework including Local 

Planning Policy Framework, the Rural Conservation Zone 2, Environmental Significance Overlay 1, 

Clause 52.17, Clause 52.19 and Clause 65.  
 

Planning Policy Framework 

 

A number of state and local policies are relevant to this application, including clauses 12.05-2S 

(Landscape) and 21.02-2 (Landscape), which aim to protect landscapes and significant open 

spaces that contribute to the character, identity and sustainable environments and ensure the 

sensitive siting of buildings and other structures having regard to the protection of prominent 

ridgelines, significant views and areas of remnant vegetation.  

Clause 11.01-1R (Green wedges) aims to protect the green wedges of metropolitan Melbourne from 

inappropriate development, with specific strategies including the protection of areas of 

environmental, landscape and scenic value and support for development that provides for 

environmental, economic and social benefits. 

 

Clause 19.03-4S (Telecommunications) aims to facilitate the orderly development, extension and 

maintenance of telecommunication infrastructure. The clause aims encourage the continued 

deployment of broadband telecommunications services and ensure that modern 

telecommunications facilities are widely accessible to business, industry and the community. 

 

The provision of infrastructure to meet the needs of the existing and future community is also 

highlighted as a key issue in Clause 21.01, and reinforced by Clause 21.05-1 (Infrastructure 

provision), which encourages the provision of high capacity telecommunications infrastructure.  

 

Although the proposal will be visible within a generally rural landscape, this infrastructure is not 

uncommon within the wider site context.  The simple design of the facility combined with the 

retention of vegetation has minimised the impact on the rural landscape and provides an 

appropriate balance between the policy directions of the provision of appropriate 

telecommunications for the immediate and wider area and the impacts on the surrounding 

landscape. 

 

Rural Conservation Zone (RCZ2)  

 

A Telecommunications Facility (use specified in 62.01), is a Section 1 use (no permit required) 

under the Rural Conservation Zone. Buildings and works associated with a Telecommunications 

Facility are also exempt under 62.02, as long as the requirements of 52.19 are meet. The permit 

trigger therefore lies in 52.19 and therefore an assessment under the provisions of the Zone are 

not required.  
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Native Vegetation Removal  

 

The following summarised the development assessment under Clause 52.17 Native Vegetation and 

Environmental Significance Overlay (ESO1). 

The vegetation removal proposed by the application requires a planning permit under Clause 52.17 

Native Vegetation. The purpose of this clause is to ensure that there is no net loss to biodiversity as 

a result of the removal, destruction or lopping of native vegetation. Council must consider the 

decision guidelines specified in the Guidelines for the Removal, Destruction or Lopping of Native 

Vegetation (Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning, 2017) (the 'DELWP Guidelines') 

as part of the assessment of any proposal to which this Clause applies.  

The DELWP Guidelines applicable to the proposed tree removal are:  

(1) whether the proposed development has been appropriately sited to avoid and minimise 

impacts on native vegetation, and  

(2) whether an offset that meets the offset requirements for the native vegetation to be 

removed has been identified and can be secured in accordance with the Guidelines. 

The proposed development has been appropriately sited to avoid and minimise impacts on native 

vegetation. Although alternative locations were considered, each of these sites would also result in 

vegetation removal and did not provide for the most appropriate service coverage. Although this 

site does not completely avoid vegetation removal the site is located in an area noted as Lowland 

forest (EVC16) which is of least concern in the Scheme, does provides the best balance between 

vegetation removal and the provision of infrastructure as such meets the objectives of this clause. 

A number of trees require removal including one large tree, the proposed vegetation removal of 

0.065 hectares requires a general offset of 0.051 general habitat units with a strategic biodiversity 

score 0.440. As detailed by the vegetation assessment the development is with the following an 

assessment of the proposal; 

 Biodiversity Considerations: The proposed vegetation loss is minimal with the 

telecommunications facility generally been located to minimise disturbance of vegetation on the 

site although this was difficult given the extent of vegetation on this site and in the wider site 

context.  The applicant has provided a detailed vegetation assessment and subject to permit 

conditions will ensure a minimal impact on biodiversity for the site, this is consistent with the 

requirements of this clause.   

 

 Offset Requirements: The submitted information has provided clear indication of the proposed 

offset requirement of 0.051 general units with a minimum biodiversity score of 0.440 and 

protection of one large tree.  The provision of offsets can be provided through permit conditions. 

It is considered that the proposal has avoided vegetation removal where possible as such is 

considered that the proposal has minimised the vegetation required and will not compromise the 

overall biodiversity of the site and surrounds, as such meets the purpose of this clause.    

 

Clause 52.19 Telecommunications Facility 

 

Pursuant to Clause 52.19, an application for a telecommunications facility must be assessed 

against the Telecommunications Code of Practice, the impacts on the adjoining properties and the 

decision guidelines of the Environmental Significance Overlay.  The final two points have previously 

been discussed and an assessment against the relevant principals of the Code of Practice is 

provided below: 

 

Principle 1: A telecommunications facility should be sited to minimise visual impact 

 



TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE - 3 FEBRUARY 2020 

  

Town Planning Committee - 3 February 2020 Page 246 

The facility is generally well setback from the site frontage, common boundaries and neighbouring 

dwellings, with a minimum 119 from common boundary, and approximately 90 metres from the 

nearest dwelling. Whilst it is acknowledged that the facility will be visible from adjoining land given 

the overall 31.5 metre height and undulating topography, the visual impact is not unreasonable in 

this rural context given its slimline design and appropriate setbacks and siting.  Expansive views will 

still be maintained from adjoining and opposite land. Established vegetation on the subject site will 

also help to minimise the impact of the facility.  

 

The site is not located within the vicinity of a Heritage Place nor will it be mounted on an existing 

building. Equipment associated with the facility will generally be screened at ground level and 

associated feeder cables will be located underground.   

 

The applicant has stated that the proposed monopole is the smallest structure capable of meeting 

coverage and operational objectives. Having regard to the above, it is considered that the siting of 

the facility is appropriate.  

 

The rural characteristics of the site will not be compromised given the total area allocated for the 

facility relative to the land size. While the use and development does not directly relate to the rural 

land use of the area, it supports the surrounding community through the provision of improved 

telecommunications infrastructure.  

 

As highlighted in the VCAT case P1101/2013, the simple visibility of the tower from surrounding 

land does not mean that there is an unacceptable planning or visual impact. VCAT also states that 

minimising an adverse impact on visual amenity does not mean that the telecommunication pole 

must be sited so that it cannot be seen by most or many people.  Visibility cannot be equated to 

adverse visual impact.  It is the extent to which a development is compatible with the particular 

location and how policies seek to guide change that is most relevant. 

 

The site’s location within a rural area means it is separated from any large concentration of 

residential dwellings and generally limits the level of visual impact to users of the road and 

scattered dwellings. The advantages of improved telecommunications services as a result of the 

facility is considered to outweigh any general loss of visual amenity. 

 

Principle 2: Telecommunications facilities should be co-located wherever practical 

 

To minimise the distribution of such facilities, this site has been selected as there is no existing 

infrastructure within the immediate area and co-location opportunities are limited as shown by the 

applicant. 

 

Principle 3: Health standards for exposure to radio emissions will be met 

 

In support of the proposal, the applicant has submitted an Environmental Electromagnetic Energy 

Report. The report concludes that the maximum EME level calculated for the proposed system is 

2.25 V/m; equivalent to 13.47 mW/m2 or 0.34% of the public exposure limit, which is considerably 

lower than the Australian Standard.  

 

Principle 4: Disturbance and risk relating to siting and construction should be minimised 

 

In addition to the EPA requirements, the facility must comply with necessary erosion and sediment 

control measures.  The operation of the facility will not produce waste, which would require 

collection or disposal.  
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A condition of approval will require that all earthworks be undertaken in a manner to prevent soil 

erosion and that all works must be appropriately stabilised.  

 

Noise and vibration emissions associated with the proposed facility are expected to be limited to 

the initial construction phase. Noise generated during the construction phase is anticipated to be of 

short duration and accord with the standards outlined in the relevant EPA guidelines. The applicant 

has advised that on-going noise emanating from the equipment is comparable with a domestic air 

conditioning unit, which is not unreasonable in this rural setting.  

 

Response to Objections 

 

Seven objections, including one petition have been received to date.  It is noted that Clause 52.19-

3 states: 

 

An application under any provision of this scheme to use or develop land for a 

Telecommunications facility is exempt from the notice requirements of section 52(1)(a), (b) 

and (d), the decision requirements of section 64(1), (2) and (3) and the review rights of 

section 82(1) of the Act if the Telecommunications facility is funded, or partly funded, by:  

 

 The Commonwealth through the Mobile Black Spot Program;  

 or The State of Victoria. 

 

This facility is funded under the Mobile Black Spot Program as such any issue with regard to the 

telecommunications facility is exempt from review and rights, the application was advertised due to 

the native vegetation removal. 

 

 A response to the key issues and concerns is provided below: 

 

Inappropriate infrastructure on narrow road 

 

The objectors raised concerns with this type of infrastructure being on a narrow road and the 

potential maintenance or trucks protecting the asset in a bushfire causing issues and any 

obstructions in this location will impact on the evacuation of the area.   

 

The proposed use does not require significant maintenance and the proposed facility has been 

offset from the road allowing any maintenance vehicles to be accommodated on the site and will 

not pose a threat to surrounding residents.  The proposed infrastructure will improve 

communications in the area, which will provide vital infrastructure in a bushfire emergency and will 

not impact on surrounding properties evacuation. 

 

Native Vegetation removal 

 

The objectors raised concerns with the amount of vegetation removed for the erection of the facility.  

 

This issue has been discussed above, although the proposed facility that is required in this location, 

as part of the Commonwealth Black Spot program, will be over an area of 10 metre by 10 metres, 

the vegetation removal has been minimised to accommodate the infrastructure. This can be 

appropriately offset to allow an appropriate balance between providing vital communications 

infrastructure and the removal of native vegetation. 

 

The applicant has considered several other suitable sites in the location and whilst some of these 

sites were void of native vegetation, the visual impact would have been considered inappropriate. 

Furthermore, the applicant has determined that coverage will be better achieved at the subject site.  
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Visual Impact  

 

Whilst it is acknowledged that the facility will be visible from adjoining land, it is not considered to 

have an unreasonable adverse impact given the setbacks from title boundaries and nature of the 

surrounding rural allotments. The facility will be setback approximately 90 metres from the nearest 

dwelling, which is surrounded by vegetation and is not unreasonable in this rural context. Expansive 

views are still maintained to and the proposed infrastructure is partially obscured by the 

established vegetation along the common boundary.  

 

The simple form of the structure combined with partial screening by established vegetation will help 

to minimise impact on the immediate and wider site context.  

 

A condition of approval will require that external materials must be non-reflective.  

 

 

Cardinia Shire’s Liveability Plan 2017-2029 

 

Cardinia Shire’s Liveability Plan has been developed to provide a clear framework for public health 

planning within the Shire, and it has a number of goals and actions relating to policy domains that 

include active travel, education, employment and housing.  The application is considered consistent 

with this Plan as the provision of improved telecommunications coverage supports increased 

safety, improved social cohesion and economic development.  

 

Decision Guidelines 

 

The proposal is consistent with the PPF and LPPF, the purpose of the zone and relevant provisions. 

The proposal does not undermine the orderly planning of the area and the siting, design and visual 

impact of the facility is considered appropriate when regard is given to the social and economic 

benefits provided by improved and enhanced telecommunications.  

 

 

CONCLUSION 

 
The proposed facility, comprising a 30 metre high monopole with attached antennas and equipment 

cabinets has been located in a site which meets visual amenity issues which meets the ability to ensure 

adequate coverage is achieved. The proposal satisfies the requirements of the Code of Practice for 

Telecommunications Facilities in Victoria, whilst also addressing coverage deficiencies within the local area. 

 

The proposal is also consistent with the stated objectives of the Cardinia Planning Scheme and, in particular, 

Clause 52.19 relating to telecommunications facilities. It is not considered to be detrimental to the amenity 

of the surrounding area, although visible, has been sited and designed to provide an appropriate balance 

between visual impacts and the provision of improved services for the wider site context.  

 

It is therefore recommended that a Notice of Decision for planning permit T190287 be issued for buildings 

and works and native vegetation removal in association with a telecommunications facility at 145 High 

Street, Guys Hill VIC 3807 subject to the following conditions: 

 

 

CONDITIONS 

 

1. The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written 

consent of the Responsible Authority.  
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2. The site must be so ordered and maintained as not to prejudicially affect the amenity of the 

locality by reason of appearance. 

 

3. The exterior colour and cladding of the telecommunication facility must not result in any 

adverse visual impact on the environment of the area and all external cladding and trim of 

the equipment shelter, including the roof, must be of a non-reflective nature. 

 

4. Electromagnetic energy emissions must comply with the Australia Radiation Protection and 

Nuclear Safer Agency (ARPANSA). 

 

5. Earthworks must be undertaken in a manner that minimises soil erosion. Exposed areas of 

soil must be stabilised to prevent soil erosion. The time for which soil remains exposed and 

unestablished must be minimised to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

 
6. Trees 3, 4, 5, 6and 7 are approved for removal as recommended in the Arboricultural 

Assessment and Report, 145 High Street Guys Hill, 3/9/19 by Tree Logic Ref. 010210. 

These trees must be marked onsite prior to removal to provide clear demarcation to trees 

that will be retained. 

 

7. Tree protection measures described in Section 7 of the Arboricultural Assessment and 

Report, 145 High Street Guys Hill, 3/9/19 by Tree Logic Ref. 010210 must be followed and 

form part of this permit. All references to ‘should’ in the arborist report are to be considered 

‘must’. 

 

8. Before works start, a fence must be erected around any tree shown for retention on the 

endorsed plan. This fence will protect the trees by demarcating the tree protection zone and 

must be erected at a radius of 12 × the diameter at a height of 1.3 metres to a maximum of 

15 metres but no less than 2 metres from the base of the trunk of the trees, excepting the 

approved area of encroachment for construction as shown on endorsed plans to the 

satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The protection fence must be constructed of chain 

mesh or similar to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The protection fence must 

remain in place until all works are completed to the satisfaction of the Responsible 

Authority. Except with the written consent of the Responsible Authority, within the tree 

protection zone, the following are prohibited: 

a. vehicular access. 

b. trenching or soil excavation. 

c. storage or dumping of any soils, materials, equipment, vehicles, machinery or waste 

products. 

d. entry and exit pits for underground services. 

e. any other actions or activities that may result in adverse impacts to retained native 

vegetation. 

 

9. Prior to the issue of a Statement of Compliance an Integrated Land Management Plan that 

provides for the protection and management of 0.065 hectares of native vegetation must be 

submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority, and registered on title.  

a. The Integrated Land Management Plan must include: 

i. Location of protected area of native vegetation on a scaled site plan. 

ii. Wildlife friendly fencing to exclude any stock if present. Wildlife friendly 

fencing entails:  

1. Plain post and wire fencing design with a maximum of five (5) strands. 

2. Barbed wire strands cannot be used for the top or bottom wires 

contained in the fence. 



TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE - 3 FEBRUARY 2020 

  

Town Planning Committee - 3 February 2020 Page 250 

3. The bottom wire in the fence must be located 40-60cm above the 

ground to facilitate movement of small mammals. 

iii. Control all noxious weed species and environmental weeds (listed in 

the schedules to the Environmental Significance Overlay). Noxious weeds are 

not to occupy more than 5% of ground cover within the fenced zone.  

b. The owner must enter into an agreement with the Responsible Authority under 

section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987, which provides for works in 

accordance with the endorsed Integrated Land Management Plan of this permit. 

c. The works described in the Integrated Land Management Plan must be completed 

within three months of completion of development/works, and maintained in 

perpetuity to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

 

10. Before any native vegetation is removed, to offset the removal of 0.065 hectares of native 

vegetation the permit holder must secure a native vegetation offset, in accordance with the 

Guidelines for the removal, destruction or lopping of native vegetation (DELWP 2017) as 

specified below: 

a. A general offset of 0.005 general habitat units: 

i. located within the Port Phillip and Westernport CMA boundary or the Cardinia 

Shire municipal district 

ii. with a minimum strategic biodiversity score of at least 0.245. 

iii. and 12 large trees 

b. Evidence that the required offset for the development has been secured must be 

provided to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. This evidence is one or both 

of the following: 

i. an established first party offset site including a security agreement signed by 

both parties, and a management plan detailing the 10 year management 

actions and ongoing management of the site. The applicant must provide the 

annual offset site report to the responsible authority by the anniversary date 

of the execution of the offset security agreement, for a period of 10 

consecutive years. After the tenth year, the landowner must provide a report 

at the reasonable request of a statutory authority. 

AND/OR 

ii. credit extract(s) allocated to the permit from the Native Vegetation Credit 

Register. A copy of the offset evidence will be endorsed by the responsible 

authority and form part of this permit. 

Within 30 days of endorsement of the offset evidence by the responsible authority, a copy of 

the endorsed offset evidence must be provided to the Department of Environment, Land, 

Water and Planning 

 

Expiry:  

 

A permit for the development and use of land expires if— 

 

a) the development does not start within two (2) years after the issue of the permit; or  

 

b) the development is not completed within four (4) years after the issue of the permit. 

 

In accordance with Section 69 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987, an application may be 

submitted to the Responsible Authority for an extension of the periods referred to in this condition. 

 

 

http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/vic/consol_act/paea1987254/s69.html
http://www.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/vic/consol_act/paea1987254/
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